In any Contract Year, PFC shall have the right to alter tonnage shipped above or below 

the Base Quantity based on requirements of PEF, DBF market conditions and other related 

transportation and inventory parameters. Maximum quantity anticipated for shipment herein is 

currently expected to be two million, three-hundred thousand (2,300,000) tons. PFC shall 

provide Carrier written notice of contract 

prior to the start of a new contract year. 
-- * 

year tonnage requirements at least ninety (90) days 

DRAFT 
For contract year 2005, PFC and Carrier acknowledge that shipments hereunder may

[...]

The Minimum Quantity of DBF to be shipped hereunder will be five hundred thousand 

(500,000) net tons per calendar year beginning on the Commencement Date (a “Contract 

Year”). The Maximum Quantity of DBF that PFC shall have the right to ship and that MEMCO 

will be obligated to transport during ay Contract Year is two million, three-hundred thousand 

(2,300,000) tons. PFC shall provide MEMCO written notice of contract year tonnage 

requirements at least ninety (90) days prior to the start of a new contract year, which amount 

-- will be between the Minimum Quantity and Maximum Quantity. 

- 2 -  

ARTICLE IV.